

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 734 Tuesday 21 December 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994 NOMINATION ORDER

Order in Council

The Governor in Council with the advice of the Executive Council under section 6 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994** ('the Act') and on the recommendation of the Premier, by Order declares the Fishermans Bend Innovation Precinct Access Project ('Nominated Project') to be a project to which the Act applies and, in accordance with section 7 of the Act, specifies that:

- (a) the Minister for Business Precincts is the Minister who is to be responsible for the Nominated Project; and
- (b) the Secretary to the Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions, is to be the facilitating agency for the Nominated Project.

This Order comes into effect on the date it is published in the Government Gazette.

Dated: 21 December 2021

THE HON DANIEL ANDREWS MP

Premier

ALEXANDRA DEBELJAKOVIC Clerk of the Executive Council

Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994

APPLICATION ORDER

Order in Council

The Governor in Council with the advice of the Executive Council under section 8 of the **Project Development and Construction Management Act 1994** ('the Act') and on the recommendation of the Premier, by Order specifies, in respect of the Fishermans Bend Innovation Precinct Access Project a nominated project under section 6 of the Act ('Nominated Project') that:

- (a) the following provisions of Part 3 of the Act are to apply in relation to the Nominated Project: sections 14, 18, 19, 20, 22 and 26;
- (b) the following provisions of Part 3 of the Act are to apply in relation to the Secretary to the Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions being a body corporate established under section 41A of the Act which is the facilitating agency for the Nominated Project: sections 14, 18, 19, 20, 22 and 26;
- (c) the following provisions of Part 3 of the Act are to apply in relation to the Minister for Business Precincts, the responsible Minister for the Nominated Project: sections 19, 20 and 22.

This Order comes into effect on the date it is published in the Government Gazette.

Dated: 21 December 2021 Responsible Minister: THE HON DANIEL ANDREWS MP Premier

ALEXANDRA DEBELJAKOVIC Clerk of the Executive Council This page was left blank intentionally

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au